
 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 6 November 2012 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date: THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2012 at 7.00 pm 

 

Committee Rooms 4 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Clare Weaser 
Telephone: 0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email: clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Councillor Dan Whittle (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Maslin (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Christine Allison 
Councillor Chris Best 
Councillor Julia Fletcher 
Councillor John Muldoon 
Councillor Susan Wise 

Observers 
 Mrs Humble 
Mr Whittet (UNISON) 
 
Officers 
 Janet Senior (Executive Director for 
Resources and Regeneration) 
Selwyn Thompson – Group Manager 
Shola Ojo – Principal Accountant 
Carol Eldridge – Group Manager (Pensions 
and Payroll) 
Conrad Hall – Head of Business 
Management and Service Support 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Minutes 
 

1 - 6 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

7 - 9 

3. Annual Performance review 2011/12 
 

10 

4. Pension Fund Annual Report 2011 / 12 
 

11 - 114 

5. Adjustments to the Pension Fund Accounts 2011/12 
 

115 - 117 

6. Investment Performance for the quarter ended 30 September 2012 
 

118 - 138 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

139 

8. Closed Minutes 
 

140 - 143 

9. Decision on Hedge Fund mandate following the termination of the 
Fauchier Partners Jubilee Fund 
 

144 - 149 

10. Update - Pension Fund Transition 
 

150 - 156 

   



 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 15 November 2012 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of that part of the meeting of the Committee, which was open to the  
press and public, held on 13 June 2012 be confirmed and signed.  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\0\6\ai00004609\$nh3pqjvj.doc 

 LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, which was 
open to the press and public, held on WEDNESDAY 13 JUNE 2012 at LEWISHAM 
TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU at 7 p.m.  
 

Present 

 
Councillors Best, Fletcher,  Maslin, Muldoon, and Pattison.  
 
Observer – Mr Whittet (UNISON) 
 
Independent Investment Adviser: Scott Donaldson, Hymans Robertson 
 
Officers:   Conrad Hall - Head of Business Management and Service Support. 

 Selwyn Thompson – Group Manager Budget Strategy. 
 Shola Ojo – Principal Accountant Budget Strategy. 

Helen Glass – Principal Lawyer 
, 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allison,  Whittle and Wise. 
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
 

 

  RESOLVED that Councillor Whittle be elected Chair and 
Councillor Maslin be elected Vice -Chair of the 
Pensions Investment Committee for the municipal 
year 2012/13. In the absence of Councillor Whittle, 
Councillor Maslin chaired the meeting.  
 

 

  Councillor Maslin welcomed Steve Whittet who is 
the new observer on the Committee representing 
UNISON. 
 

 

2. MINUTES 
 

 

  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions 
Investment Committee, held on 23 February 2012, 
be confirmed and signed.  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

 

 Councillor Fletcher declared that her brother in law had recently 
been employed as a trader for Bryden International which is part 
of the Melrose Group. 
 

 

 
 

 

Councillor Maslin declared that he is a Director of Hales Gallery 
Limited and UBS is an occasional customer of the Gallery.  
 

 

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\0\6\ai00004609\$nh3pqjvj.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

4. 
 

DRAFT PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT – YEAR ENDING 
31 MARCH 2012 
 

 

4.1 Mr Thompson presented the report. He said that although the 
value of investment had increased by £11m as outlined in 
paragraph 3.9 of the report, the fund had decreased as of 13 
June 2012. 
 

 

4.2 Mr Thompson referred members to fund management fees in the 
pensions fund accounts. He said that fees had increased from 
£1.4m to £3.2m, this was due, in part, to the performance of 
commodities. Mr Donaldson said that fees had increased 
because returns to the fund had been high which had triggered 
more fees. 
 

 

4.3 Councillor Muldoon asked how many people in Lewisham’s 
Pension Fund had AVC Contracts. Mr Thompson did not have the 
figures at the meeting; he agreed to send the information to 
members. 
 

Ex Dir R 
& R 

 RESOLVED that the draft Pension Fund accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2012, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report be noted. 

 

   
5 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 

31 MARCH 2012 
 

 

5.1 Mr Donaldson presented the report. 
 

 

5.2 Councillor Fletcher asked Mr Donaldson for his prediction 
regarding the financial markets for the next three months. Mr 
Donaldson said that it is always difficult to predict future markets 
because they are constantly changing. He said that a lot could 
depend on whether Greece will exit the Eurozone. The result of 
French and Greek elections could have an effect on global  
financial markets. Ultimately he considered that the behaviour of 
markets will depend on the effectiveness or otherwise of 
politicians’ meetings where the focus will be on how to prevent an 
immediate breaking up the Eurozone and destabilisation of the 
world economy. 
 

 

5.3 Councillor Fletcher asked whether the American economy was 
improving because the government was not taking any action 
until after the elections in November. Mr Donaldson said that the 
American economy was improving slowly so the government 
could afford to hold off quantative easing . Employment in the first 
quarter was encouraging. As the election approaches it will lead 
to uncertainties. He said that the portfolio needs to diversify 

 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\0\6\ai00004609\$nh3pqjvj.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

because markets are volatile. 
 

5.4 Councillor Muldoon asked whether it was advisable to invest in 
Guilts. Mr Donaldson said that the performance of corporate 
bonds was fair. Guilts were not performing well. He said that 
money flows into Guilts from Local Government Pension Funds 
which can take a long term view of their investments. However, 
nominal Guilts do not look good investment opportunities in real 
terms. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

 

6 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the terms of reference of the Pensions 
Investment Committee be noted 
 

 

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12(A) of the Act, as amended by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 
2006 and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information: 
 
8. Minutes 
 
9.  Passive Investment Manager Selection 
 

 

 The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed 
part of the meeting. 
 

 

8 Minutes 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions 
Investment Committee held on 23 February 2012 
which were not open to the press and public be 
confirmed and signed. 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\0\6\ai00004609\$nh3pqjvj.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

9 Passive Investment Manager Selection 
 

 

 RESOLVED that 
 

 

  (i) the move to a more passive investment strategy 
for the Council’s Pension Fund be approved as set 
out in section five of the report; 
 

 

  (ii) the amended Statement of Investment 
Principles, at Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved. 
 

 

  (iii) UBS Global Asset Management (UK) Limited 
(“UBS”) be appointed as the passive investment 
manager for the equity and bond portfolio 
described in section eight of the report; 
 

 

  (iv) Blackrock Advisors (UK) Limited (“Blackrock) 
be appointed as the passive investment manager 
for the equity and bond portfolio described in 
section eight of the report; 
 

 

  (v) officers be instructed to issue termination of 
contract letters to Alliance Bernstein, RCM and 
UBS Equity. 
 

 

  (vi) it be noted that the Council’s existing 
custodians, Northern Trust, have been appointed 
as the transition manager for this process; 
 

 

  (vii) officers be instructed to report back to this 
Committee on the implementation of the transition 
process in the Autumn;  
 

 

  (viii) the options available for use of the redeemed 
Hedge Fund from Fauchier Partners as set out in 
section eight of this report be noted; 
 

 

  (ix) the redeemed assets be invested in short term 
investment and a further report be submitted to the 
next meeting of this Committee;  
 

 

  (x) the risks set out in this report be noted and 
 

 

  (xi) officers be authorised to ask new Passive 
Investment Managers to inform the Committee as 
to how they propose to engage with 
companies/funds over issues relating to Corporate 

 

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\0\6\ai00004609\$nh3pqjvj.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

Governance to include the remun
[...]
on 

 

CLASS 

 

Part 1 
 

Date: 

 

15 November 2012 
 

 
 
A slide presentation will be made at the meeting by Lynn Coventry from W. M. 
Company. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 10



 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

Pension Fund Annual Report 2011/12 

 

KEY DECISION 
 

 

No 
 

Item No:  4 

 

WARD 
 

 

N/A 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 

 

Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration 

 

CLASS 

 

Part 1 
 

Date: 

 

15 November 2012 
 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 This report sets out the Annual Report on the Pension Fund activities for the 
year ending 31 March 2012 which is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 The Council is required to publish the report by the 1 December each year and 

the contents are specified by guidance issued by the Government. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 Members are recommended to approve the Annual Report for publication as 
set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 

3. BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 Regulations issued by the Government in 2008 require Councils which 
administer pension funds to publish by the 1 of December each year, a report  
which details their activities for the preceding financial year.  

 
3.2 The Regulations were supplemented by Guidance issued in 2010 which 

established a general framework within which reports are to be prepared.  
 
3.4 The report essentially consolidates a number of published statutory statements 

including the Statement of Investment Principles, Funding Strategy Statement 
and Communications Policy Statement into one document.  

 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 The financial implications are contained within the detail of the appended 
document. 

 

 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 Provision for the publication of the Pension Fund Annual Report for the financial 
year 2011/12 is covered by regulation 34 of the Administration Regulations. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 

 
5.2 As set out in the report the Administering authority (London Borough of 

Lewisham) m
[...]
e meets at least 4 times a year and at the start of each meeting 
committee members are invited to declare any financial or pecuniary interest related to 
specific matters on the agenda.  The committee takes advice from an independent 
investment consultant (Hymans Robertson) and has non voting observers opportunities 
comprised of pensioners, admitted and scheduled bodies and union officials.  

Responsibility for day-to-day administration and preparation of the Pension Fund accounts 
has been delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration.  

The following table sets out attendance by the eight Councillors who have been on the 
Pensions Investment Committee during the four scheduled meetings in 2011/12. Each 
Councillor has one vote with the Chair having the casting vote. 
 
  15 Jun 

2011 
6 Sep 
2011 

17 Nov 
2011 

23 Feb 
2012 

Cllr. Allison � - - - 

Cllr. Best � � - - 

Cllr. Fletcher � � � - 

Cllr. Maslin (Vice-Chair) � � � � 

Cllr. Muldoon � � � � 

Cllr. Pattison � - - � 

Cllr. Whittle (Chair) � � � - 

Cllr. Wise � � � � 

 
Member Training 
 
Members attended a Pension Committee training day in February 2012, which was 
conducted by Hymans Robertson for all London Boroughs. The training looked at the 
governance framework, actuarial methods standards and practices, pension fund 
accounting and audit standards, financial matters and product knowledge and investment 
strategies.  
 

Page 28



 17

6.    2011/12 ACCOUNTS 

The Fund’s accounts, prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2011/12, were adopted by Council on 26 
September 2012 and have been audited by the Council’s external auditors the Audit 
Commission. The Accounts are set out in Appendix B. 
 

7.    FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

The Fund has a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) which details the Fund’s approach to 
funding its liabilities. The FSS is reviewed in detail at least every three years as p
[...]
 in an 
interest bearing account to meet the cash flow requirements of the fund and its managers. 
The total cash held for this purpose as at 31st March 2012 was £6.19m (£13.33m as at 31st 
March 2011). Approximately £1.72m of this cash was held for Schroders, £0.8m for Alliance 
Bernstein and £3.35m for RCM.  

Cash in Hand 

The Lewisham cash balance represents uninvested cash held in the Pension Fund bank 
account as at 31st March 2012.The increase in the cash in hand figure from 2010/11 to 
2011/12 is mainly due to the Fund operating its own bank account, which necessitates the 
availability of cash. The cash in hand figure includes a figure of £1.44m to be paid by the 
Fund to the council for items described in note 13b below. 

10. TRANSACTION COSTS 
 

The following direct costs were incurred in relation to individual investment transactions: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
11. POST YEAR END EVENTS 

A restructure of the Fund’s investment portfolio will take place in 2012/13. The Fund will 
move from being actively managed to being passively managed. This will result in the 
change of some fund managers. 
These changes are deemed to be non-adjusting post balance sheet events. There have 
been no events since March 2012, and up to the date when these accounts were 
prepared, that require any adjustment to these accounts. 
 

12. COMMITMENTS 
 

The Pension Fund was committed to the following capital contributions as at the 31st 
March 2012: 
 
Harbourvest 

Fund Amount Translated 

       £  

HarbourVest Partners VIII –  Cayman Venture 

Fund L.P 

$2,422,500 1,513,336 

HarbourVest Partners VIII – Cayman Buyout 

Fund L.P 

$6,706,250 4,189,394 

HarbourVest International Private Equity Partners 

V – Cayman Partnership Fund L.P 

Euros 

3,587,500 

2,990,580 

HarbourVest International Private Equity Partners 

V – Cayman Direct Fund L.P 

Euros 

258,750 

215,697 

Total  8,909,007 

  2011/12 2010/11 

  £000s £000s 

Total Purchases 199 167 
Total Sales 144 239 

Total transactions 343 406 

Page 58



 47

 
(The Harbourvest commitments have been translated from either Euros or Dollars using  
exchange rates as at 31st March 2012. 
Total Harbourvest commitments as at 31st March 2011 were £11,999,889. 

 
M&G - £9,107,145  (£ 14,728,129 as at 31st March 2011) 
 
13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
There have been no material transactions with related parties in the financial year. There 
were no provisions for doubtful debt and amounts written off in the period. 

Eight Councillors sit on the Pensions Investment Committee which oversees the Fund. 
Five Councillors of this Committee are members of the pension scheme. At each meeting 
of the Pensions Investment Committee Councillors are asked to make declarations of 
interest which are minuted at the meeting.   

During the year Cllr Maslin declared an interest in UBS. He is a Director of Hales Gallery  
from whom UBS has purchased one painting. Cllr Maslin has not taken part in any of the 
decisions taken during the year involving UBS. 

No other trustees or Council chief officers with direct responsibility for pension fund issues 
have undertaken any declarable transactions with the Pension Fund. 

The Council, the administering body, had the dealings with the Fund as follows: 

a) Recharges from the Council for the in-house administration costs and other 
expenses borne by the scheme were transacted for £547k (see note 3). 

b) Some cash transactions relating to pension activities are currently effected 
through the Council’s bank account and consequently pension fund cash  
balances are held by the Council from time to time and vice versa. Any 
interest receivable/payable on such balances is paid to/from the Pension 
Fund annually at an interest rate equating to that earned by the Council on 
temporary investments.  

c) The salary of the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration has 
been disclosed in the Council’s full set of accounts. 
 

14. ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONT
[...]
ment strategy is set for the long-term, but is reviewed from time to time, 
normally every three years, to ensure that it remains appropriate to the Fund’s 
liability profile.  The Administering Authority has adopted a benchmark, which sets 
the proportion of assets to be invested in key asset classes such as equities, bonds 
and property.  As at 31 March 2010, the proportion held in equities and property 
was 76% of the total Fund assets.  

The investment strategy of lowest risk would be one which provides cashflows 
which replicate the expected benefit cashflows (i.e. the liabilities).  Equity 
investment would not be consistent with this  

This lowest risk strategy is not necessarily likely to be the most cost-effective 
strategy in the long-term. 

The Fund’s benchmark includes a significant holding in equities in the pursuit of 
long-term higher returns than from a liability matching strategy. The Administering 
Authority’s strategy recognises the relatively immature liabilities of the Fund, the 
security of members’ benefits and the secure nature of most employers’ covenants.  

The same investment strategy is currently followed for all employers.  The 
Administering Authority does not currently have the facility to operate different 
investment strategies for different employers.    

  

Page 77



Appendix C 

Funding Strategy Statement 

 66 

4.2 Consistency with Funding Basis 

The funding basis adopts an asset outperformance assumption of 1.6% per annum 
over and above the redemption yield in index-linked gilts.  Both the Fund’s Actuary 
and its investment advisor consider that the funding basis does conform to the 
requirement to take a “prudent longer term” approach to funding. 

The Administering Authority is aware that, in the short term – such as the three 
yearly assessments at formal valuations – the proportion of the Fund invested in 
equities brings the possibility of considerable volatility and there is a material 
chance that in the short-t
[...]
ich is open to the public, including 
information on: 

• investment performance compared with benchmark and target 
returns 

• capital additions and withdrawals 

• voting of shares. 

8 Policy on Socially Responsible Investment 

The Fund is bound in respect of Socially Responsible Investment (SRI) 
policy by law - based on decisions made in the courts which apply to all 
pension schemes. The Fund may not subordinate the interests of 
members to SRI policy objectives: 

• Due to the requirement to treat the financial interests of the Fund 
and members as paramount, it is envisaged that the investment 
managers will operate a policy of positive engagement as opposed 
to negative screening 

• The investment managers will use the voting rights of the Fund to 
encourage ethical and socially responsible corporate governance 
based on the principle that, in the longer term, this should enhance 
shareholder value 

• Investment managers are encouraged to refrain from investing in 
organisations engaged in unethical practices, provided that there are 
suitable alternative investments, which will not in the long term result 
in a loss of Fund performance. 

The Council recognises the need to collaborate with other investors to 
promote best practice on responsible investment and effectively 
engage with companies. The Council is a member of the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) and participates in this to 
promote its views. 

9 Corporate governance 

The proper corporate governance of companies in which the Fund 
invests, as set out in the Combined Code of Corporate Governance, is 
of importance to the London Borough of Lewisham. Investment 
managers have delegated responsibility to instruct the Custodian on 
the exercise of the voting rights of the investments, on the 
understanding that these rights are to be exercised to enhance the 
value of the relevant securities, and are in accordance with the Socially 
Responsible Investment (SRI) objectives set out ab
[...]
tive 

Performance

Quarter 1 7.00% 2.00% 5.00% 7.00% 2.00% 4.90% 0.10%

Quarter 2 28.00% 33.00% -5.00% 28.00% 33.00% -3.76% -1.24%

Linked 6 months -0.25% 0.96% -1.21%

6 Month Performance 36.96% 35.66% 1.30% 36.96% 35.66% 0.96% 0.34%

Geometric vs Arithmetic Performance

If fund performance is measured half yearly, an identical result is produced.

The geometric method therefore makes it possible to directly compare long term relative performance with shorter term relative performance.

Arithmetic Method Geometric Method

If fund performance is measured half yearly, there is a relative outperformance of 1.30% over the six month period.

Using the geometric method

If fund performance is measured quarterly, there is a relative outperformance of 0.96% over the six month period.

Using the arithmetic method

If fund performance is measured quarterly, there is a relative underperformance of 0.25% over the six month period.

Some industry practitioners use the simpler arithmetic method as follows:

Fund Performance - Benchmark Performance

The following example illustrates the shortcomings of the arithmetic method in comparing short term relative performance with the longer term picture:

Hymans Robertson are among the investment professionals who calculate relative performance geometrically as follows:

( ( 1 + Fund Performance ) / ( 1 + Benchmark Performance ) ) - 1

Page 17 of 17 

P
age 138



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\4\6\ai00004641\$icfppuwl.doc 

 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 7 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 15 November 2012 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
 
8. Closed Minutes 
9. Decision on Hedge Fund mandate following the termination of the Fauchier Partners Jubilee 

Fund 

10. Update – Pension Fund Transition 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 139



Agenda Item 8

Page 140

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 9

Page 144

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 10

Page 150

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



P
age 155

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 156

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Annual Performance review 2011/12
	4 Pension Fund Annual Report 2011 / 12
	Appendix

	5 Adjustments to the Pension Fund Accounts 2011/12
	6 Investment Performance for the quarter ended 30 September 2012
	Appendix

	7 Exclusion of Press and Public
	8 Closed Minutes
	Minutes 13 June 2012

	9 Decision on Hedge Fund mandate following the termination of the Fauchier Partners Jubilee Fund
	10 Update - Pension Fund Transition
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 15 November 2012 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor  Whittle (Chair), Councillor Maslin (Vice-Chair), 
Councillors Fletcher, Muldoon and Wise. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Lynn Coventry (WM Company); Scott Donaldson, Hymans Robertson 
(Independent Investment Adviser to the Committee); Conrad Hall, Selwyn Thompson, 
Shola Ojo, Paul Johnston (LB Lewisham) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allison and Best. 
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Pensions Investment Committee held on 13 
June 2012 be confirmed and signed, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Declarations of Interest for Councillor Fletcher read:  “Councillor Fletcher declared 
that her brother in law had recently been employed as a finance director for 
Bryden International which is part of the Melrose Group.” 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Maslin declared that he is a Director of Hales Gallery Limited and UBS 
is an occasional customer of the Gallery.  Since there were no decisions to be 
made regarding UBS that evening, Councillor Maslin did not need to leave the 
meeting at any point. 
 

3. Annual Performance review 2011/12 
 

3.1 Members received a presentation from Lynn Coventry, WM Company, on London 
Borough of Lewisham Pension Fund performance over the financial year 2011/12. 

 
3.2 The Chair said that it was positive that the Fund had outperformed average Local 

Authority Pension Fund performance over the last financial year.  He noted that 
some authorities had considerably outperformed the three year benchmark and 
asked what characteristics these Funds typically held that enabled this 
outperformance.  Ms Coventry said that internally managed funds had historically 
performed well, and that funds that had maintained the same investment structure 
over longer time periods had also performed well. 

 
3.3 Members thanked Ms Coventry for her presentation. 

 
4. Pension Fund Annual Report 2011 / 12 

 
4.1 Mr Thompson introduced the report, noting that the Committee was being 

recommended to approve the Annual Report. 
 
4.2 Councillor Wise said that the training event for Members held in February 2012 

had been very positive and asked that a similar session be arranged in the near 
future. 



 

 

 

2 

 
4.3 Members discussed what this training session could involve, and discussed the 

following possibilities for session topics: 
 

• Alternative investment opportunities, such as within infrastructure funds.  Members 
noted that certain larger pension funds had invested in infrastructure and housing, 
such as the Greater Manchester Pension Fund, which had invested a small 
percentage of its Fund in a housing co-ownership scheme.  Members also 
suggested that officers discuss with Fund Managers the possibility of ensuring 
greater investment within the Borough. 

 

• Legal issues.  Mr Donaldson noted that Members, by virtue of sitting on the 
Pensions Investment Committee, held a fiduciary duty to act in the best interests 
of the Fund, and it was important to ensure Members understood the obligations 
upon them as part of this duty. 

 

• A visit be arranged for members of the committee to visit one of the Investment 
Managers, M & G. 

 
4.4 Councillor Fletcher noted that the annual report referred to a significant funding 

gap of £234m.  Mr Hall said that the next triennial valuation of the Pension Fund is 
due as at 31st March 2013.  Therefore, by the start of the 2014 financial year, the 
Council would have the latest position with regards to its funding status.  The 
valuation would be impacted by a number of factors including investment 
performance, changes in actuarial assumptions and the impact of significant 
redundancies from the Council in recent years.  The Chair suggested that this 
issue should be re-examined by the Committee in due course. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(i) the Annual Report be approved for publication.  
 
 
(ii) Officers confirm whether the Committee had made a previous decision to 

invest within the M&G Social Housing Fund. 
 
(ii) Officers, in collaboration with the Independent Investment Adviser, be 

asked to arrange a training session for Committee Members covering a 
range of investment issues for early 2013. 

 
 

5. Adjustments to the Pension Fund Accounts 2011/12 
 

5.1 Mr Thompson introduced the report, which identified two specific issues relating to 
the Pension Fund accounts and relate to the valuation method for private equity / 
venture capital asset classes. 

 
5.2 The Chair asked officers to examine how other Local Authorities managed the 

timing issues referred to by Mr Thompson which gave rise to the need for 
subsequent adjustments to the Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED that  



 

 

 

3 

 
(i) the report be noted; and 
 
(ii) the practice amongst other Local Authorities in managing adjustments to 
the Pension Fund Accounts with regards to this particular asset class be 
examined. 
 

6. Investment Performance for the quarter ended 30 September 2012 
 

6.1 Mr Donaldson presented the report. 
 
6.2 Councillor Maslin asked whether it was prudent, in view of the undervaluation of 

the Fund, to allow for greater Fund exposure to equities.  Mr Donaldson said that 
equities were expected to perform better than many other asset classes in the long 
term, but that greater investment in equities would subject the Fund to greater 
volatility.  He said that it was important that the Fund be adequately diversified to 
allow for mitigation of risk. 

 
6.3 Members discussed possible rebalancing of the Fund.  Mr Donaldson said that 

normal practice in this area among Local Authorities was to establish a 
rebalancing strategy which allowed for reasonable parameters around asset 
allocation.  Mr Thompson  added that the recent decision by the Committee to a 
more passive management approach represented a good opportunity for the 
Committee to look again at rebalancing.  This would be in line with the Council’s 
existing policy to re-balance the Fund every three years.  The Fund was last re-
balanced in March 2010 and there is next due to be rebalanced in 2013. 

 
6.4 The Chair said that asset allocation should also form part of the training session 

agreed by Members in Item 4. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
8. Closed Minutes 
 
9. Decision on Hedge Fund mandate 
 
10. Update – Pension Fund transition 
 

The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed part of the meeting. 
 

8. Closed Minutes 



 

 

 

4 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2012, which was not 
open to the press and public, be confirmed and signed. 
 

9. Decision on Hedge Fund mandate following the termination of the Fauchier 
Partners Jubilee Fund 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) option 4 as set out within paragraphs 5.12 – 5.14 of the report be approved;  
 
(ii)  authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
to select a suitable investment manager (or managers) with which to invest the funds 
consistent with the report; 
 
(iii) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
to convert equity and other assets to cash as may from time to time be required to 
meet the cash-flow requirements of the Fund, subject to a limit, as set out in the 
report, on any such transaction and subject to all such decisions being reported to 
the next available meeting of the Pensions Investment Committee. 
 

10. Update - Pension Fund Transition 
 
RESOLVED that the report and the progress being made on transition be noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30pm. 
 
 

                                                                                              Chair 
 
 


